

Microchef 3 in 1.
Item No: P970 / 730970
Instructions for Use

v001: 27/08/25

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference



ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS



Caution
Hot surface

**CAUTION! THIS ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE'S EXTERNAL SURFACES WILL GET HOT
IN NORMAL USE.**

ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE TOUCHING THE EXTERNAL SURFACES.

Cooking time examples



Grilled steak


500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Prattles


500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Grilled Prawn


500-1000W
6-10 minutes



Grilled cod


500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Grilled Squid


500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Grilled Saury


500-1000W
7-10 minutes



Egg


500-1000W
3-5 minutes



Roast pork belly


500-1000W
6-10 minutes

- Before cooking, please preheat for 30 to 60 seconds.
- After preheating, it is necessary to grease / oil the bottom of the pan to prevent the ingredients from sticking to the pan.
- The above time is for reference only. Due to different microwave power models and different food sizes, the processing time needs to be adjusted.

Using with steamer trivet:

Fill base with water, place silicone trivet in the center, place vegetables on silicone trivet and cook as required, roughly 5 minutes for steamed broccoli

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED:

- READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
- FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.
- DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
- DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR.
- BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT TO DROP THE ITEM AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE.
- DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING.
- USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE.
- THIS ITEM CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND UNDERSTAND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE ITEM. CLEANING AND USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.
- CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED.
- **SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. PARTICULAR ATTENTION HAS TO BE GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PRESENT.**
- THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.
- ALLOW THE ITEM TO COOL THOROUGHLY BEFORE PUTTING ON OR TAKING OFF PARTS OR PLACING IN STORAGE.
- THE USE OF OVEN GLOVES IS RECOMMENDED WHEN HANDLING HOT FOOD OR HOT ITEMS.
- ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED SERVICE AGENT.
- ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE CLEANING.
- DO NOT USE ALKALINE OR ACIDIC CLEANERS WHEN CLEANING IN THE DISHWASHER.
- DO NOT USE ON OPEN FLAMES, GRILLS, GAS STOVES, ELECTRIC STOVES, OVENS OR INDUCTION COOKERS.
- DO NOT EXCEED 15 MINUTES COOKING TIME.
- NOT TO BE USED CONTINUOUSLY, NEEDS TO BE COOLED DOWN AFTER EACH USE.

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS:

- Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this product.
- Store the item in a cool, dry place.
- Wipe with a clean dry cloth.

DISPOSAL

- We use recyclable or recycled packaging where possible.
- Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with your local authority recycling regulations.
- At the end of the product's lifespan please check with your local council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.

DEUTSCHE ANLEITUNG



Caution
Hot surface

VORSICHT! DIE AUSSENFLÄCHEN DIESES ELEKTROGERÄTS WERDEN BEI NORMALEM GEBRAUCH HEISS.

ABKÜHLEN LASSEN, BEVOR SIE DIE AUSSENFLÄCHEN BERÜHREN.

Beispiele für Garzeiten



Gegrilltes Steak



500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Prattles



500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Gegrillte Garnelen



500-1000W
6-10 minutes



Gegrillter Kabeljau



500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Gegrillter Tintenfisch



500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Gegrillter Makrelenhecht



500-1000W
7-10 minutes



Ei



500-1000W
3-5 minutes



Gebratener Schweinebauch



500-1000W
6-10 minutes

- Vor dem Kochen bitte 30 bis 60 Sekunden vorheizen.
- Nach dem Vorheizen ist es notwendig, den Boden der Pfanne zu fetten / zu ölen, um zu verhindern, dass die Zutaten an der Pfanne kleben.
- Die oben genannte Zeit dient nur als Referenz. Aufgrund unterschiedlicher Mikrowellenleistungsmodelle und unterschiedlicher Lebensmittelgrößen muss die Verarbeitungszeit angepasst werden.

Verwendung mit dem Dampfuntersetzer:

Den Boden mit Wasser füllen, den Silikonuntersetzer in die Mitte legen, das Gemüse auf den Silikonuntersetzer legen und nach Bedarf kochen, für den gedünsteten Brokkoli ca. 5 Minuten kochen

WARNHINWEISE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:

BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN GETROFFEN WERDEN:

- LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN.
- NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN.
- NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH VERWENDEN.
- VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR EINEN ANDEREN ALS DEN BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSEN GEBRAUCH, FÜR DEN ES BESTIMMT IST.
- PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL UND VERWENDEN SIE SIE NICHT, WENN FEHLER FESTGESTELLT WERDEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DEN GEGENSTAND NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖSSE INNERE SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN.
- DECKEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS IN KEINER WEISE AB, DA DIES ZU EINER ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN.
- VERWENDUNG AUF EINEM EBENEN, STABILEN UNTERGRUND.
- DIESER ARTIKEL KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGEL AN ERFAHRUNG UND WISSEN VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER IN DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS EINGEWIESEN WURDEN UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT DEM GEGENSTAND SPIELEN. DIE REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG DURCH DEN BENUTZER DARF NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.
- KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, ES SEI DENN, SIE WERDEN STÄNDIG BEAUFSICHTIGT.
- **EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN. BESONDERE AUFMERKSAMKEIT IST DORT GEBOTEN, WO KINDER UND SCHUTZBEDÜRFTIGE PERSONEN ANWESEND SIND.**
- DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND ZUM ERLÖSCHEN IHRER GARANTIE FÜHREN.
- LASSEN SIE DEN GEGENSTAND GRÜNDLICH ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE TEILE AN- ODER ABLEGEN ODER EINLAGERN.
- DIE VERWENDUNG VON OFENHANDSCHUHEN WIRD BEIM UMGANG MIT HEISSEN SPEISEN ODER HEISSEN SPEISEN EMPFOHLEN.
- ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN SERVICEMITARBEITER DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.
- VOR DER REINIGUNG ABKÜHLEN LASSEN.
- VERWENDEN SIE BEI DER REINIGUNG IN DER SPÜLMASCHINE KEINE ALKALISCHEN ODER SAUREN REINIGER.
- NICHT AUF OFFENEM FLAMMEN, GRILLS, GASHERDEN, ELEKTROHERDEN, BACKÖFEN ODER INDUKTIONSHERDEN VERWENDEN.
- NICHT LÄNGER ALS 15 MINUTEN KOCHZEIT HABEN.
- NICHT STÄNDIG VERWENDEN, MUSS NACH JEDEM GEBRAUCH ABGEKÜHLT WERDEN.

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE:

- Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfen Utensilien, um dieses Produkt zu reinigen.
- Bewahren Sie den Artikel an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf.
- Mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch abwischen.

BESEITIGUNG

- Wir verwenden, wo immer möglich, recycelbare oder recycelte Verpackungen.
- Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons gemäß den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer örtlichen Behörden.
- Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an das von Ihrer Gemeinde autorisierte Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle, um es zu entsorgen.

INSTRUCTIONS EN FRANÇAIS



Caution
Hot surface

PRUDENCE! LES SURFACES EXTERNES DE CET APPAREIL ÉLECTRIQUE DEVIENDRONT CHAUDES LORS D'UNE UTILISATION NORMALE.

LAISSER REFROIDIR AVANT DE TOUCHER LES SURFACES EXTERNES.

Exemples de temps de cuisson



Steak grillé


500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Prattles


500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Crevettes grillées


500-1000W
6-10 minutes



Morue grillée


500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Calmar grillé


500-1000W
5-8 minutes



Saury grillé


500-1000W
7-10 minutes



Œuf


500-1000W
3-5 minutes



Poitrine de porc rôtie


500-1000W
6-10 minutes

- Avant la cuisson, préchauffez pendant 30 à 60 secondes.
- Après le préchauffage, il est nécessaire de graisser/huiler le fond de la poêle pour éviter que les ingrédients ne collent à la poêle.
- L'heure ci-dessus est à titre indicatif uniquement. En raison des différents modèles de puissance des micro-ondes et des différentes tailles d'aliments, le temps de traitement doit être ajusté.

Utilisation avec dessous de plat vapeur :

Remplissez la base d'eau, placez le dessous de plat en silicone au centre, placez les légumes sur le dessous de plat en silicone et faites cuire au besoin, environ 5 minutes pour le brocoli cuit à la vapeur

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ :

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE SUIVIES :

- LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION.
- POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.
- NE PAS UTILISER À L'EXTÉRIEUR OU À DES FINS COMMERCIALES.
- N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL POUR UNE AUTRE UTILISATION QUE L'USAGE POUR LEQUEL IL EST CONÇU.
- AVANT L'UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SI DES DÉFAUTS SONT TROUVÉS. VEILLEZ À NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'ARTICLE CAR DES CHOC VIOLENTS PEUVENT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES.
- NE COUVREZ EN AUCUN CAS L'ARTICLE LORS DE SON UTILISATION, CAR CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE.
- UTILISER SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET STABLE.
- CET ARTICLE PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, ET DES PERSONNES AYANT DES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES RÉDUITES OU UN MANQUE D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES S'ILS ONT REÇU UNE SUPERVISION OU DES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ ET COMPRENNENT LES DANGERS ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC L'ARTICLE. LE NETTOYAGE ET L'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.
- LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART À MOINS D'ÊTRE SURVEILLÉS EN PERMANENCE.
- **CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET PROVOQUER DES BRÛLURES. UNE ATTENTION PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE ACCORDÉE LÀ OÙ DES ENFANTS ET DES PERSONNES VULNÉRABLES SONT PRÉSENTS.**
- L'UTILISATION D'UN ACCESSOIRE OU D'ACCESSOIRES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES ET ANNULER TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POURRIEZ AVOIR.
- LAISSEZ L'ARTICLE REFROIDIR COMPLÈTEMENT AVANT DE METTRE OU D'ENLEVER DES PIÈCES OU DE LE RANGER.
- L'UTILISATION DE GANTS DE CUISINE EST RECOMMANDÉE LORS DE LA MANIPULATION D'ALIMENTS CHAUDS OU D'ARTICLES CHAUDS.
- TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN AGENT DE SERVICE QUALIFIÉ.
- LAISSER REFROIDIR AVANT DE NETTOYER.
- N'UTILISEZ PAS DE NETTOYANTS ALCALINS OU ACIDES LORS DU NETTOYAGE AU LAVE-VAISSELLE.
- NE PAS UTILISER SUR DES FLAMMES NUES, DES GRILS, DES CUISINIÈRES À GAZ, DES CUISINIÈRES ÉLECTRIQUES, DES FOURS OU DES CUISINIÈRES À INDUCTION.
- NE PAS DÉPASSER 15 MINUTES DE CUISSON.
- NE PAS UTILISER EN CONTINU, DOIT ÊTRE REFROIDI APRÈS CHAQUE UTILISATION.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE :

- N'utilisez PAS de nettoyeurs abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer ce produit.
- Conservez l'article dans un endroit frais et sec.
- Essuyez avec un chiffon propre et sec.

DISPOSITION

- Nous utilisons des emballages recyclables ou recyclés dans la mesure du possible.
- Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers, cartons conformément aux réglementations de recyclage de votre autorité locale.
- À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous renseigner auprès de votre centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre mairie pour l'élimination.

ČESKÝ NÁVOD



Caution
Hot surface

OPATRNOST! VNĚJŠÍ POVRCHY TOHOTO ELEKTRICKÉHO SPOTŘEBIČE SE PŘI BĚŽNÉM POUŽÍVÁNÍ ZAHŘÍVAJÍ.

NEŽ SE DOTKNETE VNĚJŠÍCH POVRCHŮ, NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT.

Příklady doby vaření



Grilovaný steak


500-1000W
5-8 minut



Prattles


500-1000W
5-8 minut



Grilované krevety


500-1000W
6-10 minut



Grilovaná treska


500-1000W
5-8 minut



Grilované chobotnice


500-1000W
5-8 minut



Grilované saury


500-1000W
7-10 minut



Vejce


500-1000W
3-5 minut



Pečené vepřové břicho


500-1000W
6-10 minut

- Před vařením předehřejte 30 až 60 sekund.
- Po předehřátí je nutné dno pánve namazat / naolejovat, aby se zabránilo přilnutí ingrediencí k pánvi.
- Výše uvedený čas je pouze orientační. Vzhledem k různým modelům mikrovlnného výkonu a různým velikostem potravin je třeba upravit dobu zpracování.

Použití s parní trojnožkou:

Naplňte základnu vodou, doprostřed položte silikonovou trojnožku, položte zeleninu na silikonovou trojnožku a vařte podle potřeby, zhruba 5 minut na dušenou brokolici

UPOZORNĚNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY:

PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:

- PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY.
- POUZE PRO DOMÁCÍ VNITŘNÍ POUŽITÍ.
- NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VENKU NEBO PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ.
- NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K ŽÁDNÉMU JINÉMU ÚČELU, NEŽ KE KTERÉMU JE URČEN.
- PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NEDOŠLO K ZÁVADÁM, A POKUD JSOU ZJIŠTĚNY VADY, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. DÁVEJTE POZOR, ABY PŘEDMĚT NESPADL, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ.
- PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘEDMĚT ŽÁDNÝM ZPŮSOBEM NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K PŘEHŘÁTÍ.
- POUŽÍVEJTE NA ROVNÉM A STABILNÍM POVRCHU.
- TENTO VÝROBEK MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI VE VĚKU OD 8 LET A STARŠÍ A OSOBY SE SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI NEBO S NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD JSOU POD DOHLEDEM NEBO JSOU POUČENY O POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE BEZPEČNÝM ZPŮSOBEM A ROZUMÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍM NEBEZPEČÍM. DĚTI SI S TÍMTO PŘEDMĚTEM NESMÍ HRÁT. ČIŠTĚNÍ A UŽIVATELSKOU ÚDRŽBU BY NEMĚLY PROVÁDĚT DĚTI BEZ DOZORU.
- DĚTI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY MĚLY BÝT DRŽENY MIMO DOSAH, POKUD NEJSOU POD NEUSTÁLÝM DOHLEDEM.
- **NĚKTERÉ ČÁSTI TOHOTO PRODUKTU SE MOHOU VELMI ZAHŘÁT A ZPŮSOBIT POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNÍ POZORNOST JE TŘEBA VĚNOVAT PŘÍTOMNOSTI DĚTÍ A ZRANITELNÝCH OSOB.**
- POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ, KTERÉ NENÍ DOPORUČENO SPOLEČNOSTÍ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI ZÁRUKU, KTEROU MŮŽETE MÍT.
- PŘED NASAZENÍM NEBO SEJMUTÍM DÍLŮ NEBO ULOŽENÍM DO SKLADU NECHTE PŘEDMĚT DŮKLADNĚ VYCHLADNOUT.
- PŘI MANIPULACI S HORKÝMI POTRAVINAMI NEBO HORKÝMI PŘEDMĚTY SE DOPORUČUJE POUŽÍVAT CHŇAPKY.
- VEŠKERÉ OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚT KVALIFIKOVANÝ SERVISNÍ TECHNIK.
- PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT.
- PŘI MYTÍ V MYČCE NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ALKALICKÉ NEBO KYSELÉ ČISTICÍ PROSTŘEDKY.
- NEPOUŽÍVEJTE NA OTEVŘENÉM OHNI, GRILECH, PLYNOVÝCH SPORÁKECH, ELEKTRICKÝCH SPORÁKECH, TROUBÁCH NEBO INDUKČNÍCH VAŘIČÍCH.
- NEPŘEKRAČUJTE DOBU VAŘENÍ 15 MINUT.
- NESMÍ SE POUŽÍVAT NEPŘETRŽITĚ, PO KAŽDÉM POUŽITÍ JE TŘEBA VYCHLADNOUT.

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ:

- K čištění tohoto výrobku NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré náčiní.
- Skladujte předmět na chladném a suchém místě.
- Otřete čistým suchým hadříkem.

LIKVIDACE

- Tam, kde je to možné, používáme recyklovatelné nebo recyklované obaly.
- Zlikvidujte prosím všechny obaly, papír, kartony v souladu s místními předpisy o recyklaci.
- Na konci životnosti výrobku se prosím obraťte na místní radu autorizované středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu ohledně likvidace.

SLOVENSKÉ INŠTRUKCIE



Caution
Hot surface

OPATRNOŠŤ! VONKAJŠIE POVRCHY TOHTO ELEKTRICKÉHO SPOTREBIČA SA PRI BEŽNOM POUŽÍVANÍ ZAHRIEVAJÚ.

PREDTÝM, AKO SA DOTKNETE VONKAJŠÍCH POVRCHOV, NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ.

Príklady času varenia



Grilovaný steak


500-1000W
5-8 minút



Prattles


500-1000W
5-8 minút



Grilované krevety


500-1000W
6-10 minút



Grilovaná treska


500-1000W
5-8 minút



Grilované kalamáre


500-1000W
5-8 minút



Grilované makrely


500-1000W
7-10 minút



Vajcia


500-1000W
3-5 minút



Pečené bravčové brucho


500-1000W
6-10 minút

- Pred varením predhrievajte 30 až 60 sekúnd.
- Po predhriatí je potrebné dno panvice namazať / naolejovať, aby sa ingrediencie neprilepili na panvicu.
- Vyššie uvedený čas je len orientačný. Vzhľadom na rôzne modely mikrovlnného výkonu a rôzne veľkosti potravín je potrebné upraviť čas spracovania.

Použitie s parným trojnožkou:

Naplňte základňu vodou, do stredu položte silikónovú trojnožku, položte zeleninu na silikónovú trojnožku a varte podľa potreby, zhruba 5 minút na dusenú brokolicu

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY:

PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY STE MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:

- PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY.
- LEN NA DOMÁCE VNÚTORNÉ POUŽITIE.
- NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VONKU ALEBO NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE.
- NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBIČ NA INÉ POUŽITIE, AKO NA KTORÉ JE URČENÝ.
- PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE SÚ CHYBY, A AK SA ZISTIA CHYBY, NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DÁVAJTE POZOR, ABY VÁM PREDMET NESPADOL, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE.
- POČAS POUŽÍVANIA PREDMET ŽIADNYM SPÔSOBOM NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE BY TO MOHLO SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE.
- POUŽÍVAJTE NA ROVNOM A STABILNOM POVRCHU.
- TÚTO POLOŽKU MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI VO VEKU OD 8 ROKOV A STARŠIE A OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI, ZMYSLOVÝMI ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI ALEBO S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, AK SÚ POD DOHLADOM ALEBO BOLI POUČENÉ O POUŽÍVANÍ SPOTREBIČA BEZPEČNÝM SPÔSOBOM A ROZUMEJÚ SÚVISIACIM RIZIKÁM. DETI SA S PREDMETOM NESMÚ HRAŤ. ČISTENIE A UŽÍVATEĽSKÚ ÚDRŽBU NESMÚ VYKONÁVAŤ DETI BEZ DOZORU.
- DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY SA MALI DRŽAŤ MIMO DOSAHU, POKIAĽ NIE SÚ POD NEUSTÁLÝM DOZOROM.
- **NIEKTORÉ ČASTI TOHTO PRODUKTU SA MÔŽU VEĽMI ZAHRIAŤ A SPÔSOBIŤ POPÁLENINY. OSOBNÁ POZORNOSŤ SA MUSÍ VENOVAŤ PRÍTOMNOSTI DETÍ A ZRANITEĽNÝCH OSÔB.**
- POUŽITIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍSLUŠENSTVA, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA SPOLOČNOSŤ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A STRATIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY, KTORÚ MÔŽETE MAŤ.
- PRED NASADENÍM ALEBO ZLOŽENÍM DIELOV ALEBO USKLADNENÍM NECHAJTE PREDMET DÔKLADNE VYCHLADNÚŤ.
- PRI MANIPULÁCII S HORÚCIMI JEDLAMI ALEBO HORÚCIMI PREDMETMI SA ODPORÚČA POUŽÍVAŤ CHŇAPKY.
- AKÉKOĽVEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONÁVAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ SERVISNÝ ZÁSTUPCA.
- PRED ČISTENÍM NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ.
- PRI UMÝVANÍ V UMÝVAČKE RIADU NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ALKALICKÉ ALEBO KYSLÉ ČISTIACE PROSTRIEDKY.
- NEPOUŽÍVAJTE NA OTVORENOM OHNI, GRILOCH, PLYNOVÝCH SPORÁKOCH, ELEKTRICKÝCH SPORÁKOCH, RÚRACH ALEBO INDUKČNÝCH SPORÁKOCH.
- NEPREKRAČUJTE ČAS VARENIA 15 MINÚT.
- NEPOUŽÍVAŤ NEPRETRŽITE, JE POTREBNÉ HO PO KAŽDOM POUŽITÍ VYCHLADNÚŤ.

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE:

- Na čistenie tohto produktu NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré náčinie.
- Predmet skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.
- Utrite čistou suchou handričkou.

LIKVIDÁCIA

- Tam, kde je to možné, používame recyklovateľné alebo recyklované obaly.
- Zlikvidujte všetky obaly, papier, kartóny v súlade s predpismi o recyklácii miestnych úradov.
- Na konci životnosti produktu sa obráťte na miestne autorizované stredisko na recykláciu domového odpadu.

Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par/ Distribútor / Distribuuje.

The Enterprise Department Ltd, Trading as Coopers of Stortford.

UK address: 11 Bridge Street, Bishops Stortford

Herts, UK, CM23 2JU



0330 331 0300



enquiries@coopersofstortford.co.uk



<https://www.coopersofstortford.co.uk>

The Enterprise Department Ltd, Trading as – Coopers of Stortford

D.S.B. LD, 160 Bd. De Fourmies, 59100 Roubaix, France



0330 331 0300



enquiries@coopersofstortford.co.uk



<https://www.coopersofstortford.co.uk>

DE/FR/CZ/SK :

3Pagen

Hergestellt für 3Pagen

Sankt-Joeris-Strasse 16-28

52477 Alsdorf



+49 (0) 2404/980-204



kontakt@3pagen.de



www.3pagen.de



Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !